HOUSE COMMITTEE ON
WORKFORCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

March 2, 2007 Hearing Room C
8:00 AM Tapes 49 - 51

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Brad Witt, Chair
Rep. Chuck Riley, Vice-Chair
Rep. Phil Barnhart
Rep. John Dallum
Rep. Paul Holvey
Rep. Fred Girod

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. John Lim, Vice-Chair
STAFF PRESENT: Ellen Osoinach, Administrator

Barry Kessinger, Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 2095 Public Hearing & Work Session
HB 2540 Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
49A 004 Chair Witt calls meeting to order at 8:05
HB 2095 PUBLIC HEARING
006 Staff submits -1 & -2 amendments (EXHIBIT A) (EXHIBIT B)
016 Bob Gillespie, Oregon Housing and Community Services,
Housing Division Administrator
030 Paul Rainey, Legislative Affairs representative for the Housing
Authority
079 James Hackett, Director of the Linn Benton Housing Authority
083 Rep. Holvey
088 James Hackett
101 Rep. Holvey
104 James Hackett
109 Rep. Dallum
111 Paul Rainey
116 Ellen Osoinach, Committee Administrator
119 Paul Rainey
127 Rep. Barnhart
135 Bob Gillespie
49A 141 Rep. Barnhart
145 James Hackett
152 Rep. Barnhart
159 James Hackett
161 Rep. Barnhart
167 Paul Rainey

173 Rep. Barnhart



HB 2095 WORK SESSION

177

HB 2540 PUBLIC HEARING

187

196

199

206
208
215
220
221

227

230

236
240

49A

50A

250
256
307
321
343
346
358
363
373
379
389
393
008
012
015
039
047
054
085
093
108
117
127
130
135

Chair Witt

MOTION: Rep. Girod moves to ADOPT HB 2095 -1
amendment dated 3/1/07 and the HB 2095 -2 amendment
dated 3/1/07

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: ALL MEMBERS PRESENT VOTE AYE

EXCUSED: VICE-CHAIR LIM

Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

Rep. Dallum

Ellen Osoinach

Rep. Barnhart

Chair Witt

MOTION: Rep. Girod moves HB 2095A with a DO PASS AS
AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: ALL MEMBERS PRESENT VOTE AYE

EXCUSED: VICE-CHAIR LIM

MOTION: Rep. Girod moves to place HB 2095A on the
CONSENT CALENDAR.

Rep. Barnhart

Chair Witt hearing no objections places HB 2095A on the
CONSENT CALENDAR.

Ellen Osoinach
Mark Long, Building codes division (EXHIBIT C)
Rep. Girod
Mark Long
Vice-Chair Riley
Mark Long
Vice-Chair Riley
Mark Long
Vice-Chair Riley
Mark Long
Vice-Chair Riley
Mark Long

Rep. Dallum
Mark Long

Rep. Barnhart
Mark Long

Rep. Barnhart
Mark Long
Vice-Chair Riley
Mark Long

Rep. Girod
Mark Long
Vice-Chair Riley
Mark Long

Rep. Barnhart



49B

49B

50B

147
162
175
183
194
199
241
249
258
264
370
381
350

075
085
095
115
129
154
192
210
247
261
272
279

372
385
393
413

001
012

023
030
056
062
063
069

162
175
198
210
218
221
235
249
269
276

Mark Long

Rep. Barnhart

Mark Long

Rep. Barnhart

Mark Long

Rep. Holvey

Mark Long

Rep. Dallum

Mark Long

Chair Witt

Kristine Phillips, Tonkon Torp (EXHIBIT D)
Aron Carleson, City Councilor, City of Hillsboro
Pat Rebellia, Senior Project Manager

Rep. Holvey

Pat Rebelia

Rep. Holvey

Pat Rebelia

Rep. Holvey

Aron Carleson

Rep. Holvey

Rep. Girod

Chair Witt

Pat Rebellia

Chair Witt

Randy Tucker, Legislative Affairs Manager Metro Council
(EXHIBIT E)

Vice-Chair Riley

Randy Tucker

Rep. Girod

Randy Tucker

Rep. Girod

Rep. Holvey

Randy Tucker

Rep. Holvey

Randy Tucker

Rep. Dallum

Chair Witt

Wade Yuney, Practicing Structural Engineer, Structural
Engineers of Oregon

Rep. Dallum

Wade Yuney

Rep. Dallum

Vice-Chair Riley

Wade Yuney

Rep. Barnhart

Chair Witt

Wade Yuney

Chair Witt

Stuart Ramsing, Building Official for the City of Eugene
(EXHIBIT F)



388 Vice-Chair Riley

397 Chair Witt

403 Shaun Miller, Associated Building Contractors of Oregon
029 Vice-Chair Riley

036 Chair Witt closes public hearing

047 Ellen Osoinach

051 Chair Witt adjourns meeting at 10:02 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

HB 2095, -1 amendments, Staff, 4 pp

HB 2095, -2 amendments, Staff, 3 pp

HB 2540, Testimony, Mark Long, 1 p

HB 2540, Testimony, Kristine Phillips, 9 pp
HB 2540, Testimony, Randy Tucker, 3 pp
HB 2540, Testimony, Stuart Ramsing, 2 pp

mmYOw>



