## HOUSE COMMITTEE ON WORKFORCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

March 2, 2007 Hearing Room C 8:00 AM Tapes 49 - 51

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Brad Witt, Chair
	Rep. Chuck Riley, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Phil Barnhart
	Rep. John Dallum
	Rep. Paul Holvey
	Rep. Fred Girod
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. John Lim, Vice-Chair
STAFF PRESENT:	Ellen Osoinach, Administrator Barry Kessinger, Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 2095 Public Hearing & Work Session HB 2540 Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
49A	004	Chair Witt calls meeting to order at 8:05
<u>HB 2095 PUBI</u>	<u>JC HEARING</u>	
	006	Staff submits -1 & -2 amendments (EXHIBIT A) (EXHIBIT B)
	016	Bob Gillespie, Oregon Housing and Community Services,
		Housing Division Administrator
	030	Paul Rainey, Legislative Affairs representative for the Housing
		Authority
	079	James Hackett, Director of the Linn Benton Housing Authority
	083	Rep. Holvey
	088	James Hackett
	101	Rep. Holvey
	104	James Hackett
	109	Rep. Dallum
	111	Paul Rainey
	116	Ellen Osoinach, Committee Administrator
	119	Paul Rainey
	127	Rep. Barnhart
	135	Bob Gillespie
49A	141	Rep. Barnhart
	145	James Hackett
	152	Rep. Barnhart
	159	James Hackett
	161	Rep. Barnhart
	167	Paul Rainey
	173	Rep. Barnhart

	177	Chair Witt
<u>HB 2095 W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	187 196	MOTION: Rep. Girod moves to ADOPT HB 2095 -1 amendment dated 3/1/07 and the HB 2095 -2 amendment dated 3/1/07 VOTE: 6-0-1
	170	AYE: ALL MEMBERS PRESENT VOTE AYE
		EXCUSED: VICE-CHAIR LIM
	199	Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	206	Rep. Dallum
	208	Ellen Osoinach
	215	Rep. Barnhart
	220	Chair Witt
	221	MOTION: Rep. Girod moves HB 2095A with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	227	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: ALL MEMBERS PRESENT VOTE AYE
		EXCUSED: VICE-CHAIR LIM
	230	MOTION: Rep. Girod moves to place HB 2095A on the CONSENT CALENDAR.
	236	Rep. Barnhart
	240	Chair Witt hearing no objections places HB 2095A on the CONSENT CALENDAR.
<u>HB 2540 PU</u>	JBLIC HEARING	
	250	Ellen Osoinach
	256	Mark Long, Building codes division (EXHIBIT C)
	307	Rep. Girod
	321	Mark Long
	343	Vice-Chair Riley
	346	Mark Long
	358	Vice-Chair Riley
	363	Mark Long
	373	Vice-Chair Riley
49A	379	Mark Long
	389	Vice-Chair Riley
	393	Mark Long
50A	008	Rep. Dallum
	012	Mark Long
	015	Rep. Barnhart
	039	Mark Long
	047	Rep. Barnhart
	054	Mark Long Vice Chair Biley
	085	Vice-Chair Riley
	093	Mark Long Bon Girod
	108	Rep. Girod
	117 127	Mark Long Vice Chair Piley
	127	Vice-Chair Riley Mark Long
		Mark Long Pop. Parnhart
	135	Rep. Barnhart

	147	Mork Long
	147	Mark Long Dom Dombart
	162	Rep. Barnhart
	175	Mark Long
	183	Rep. Barnhart
	194	Mark Long
	199	Rep. Holvey
	241	Mark Long
	249	Rep. Dallum
	258	Mark Long
	264	Chair Witt
	370	Kristine Phillips, Tonkon Torp (EXHIBIT D)
	381	Aron Carleson, City Councilor, City of Hillsboro
100	350	Pat Rebellia, Senior Project Manager
49B	075	Rep. Holvey
	085	Pat Rebelia
	095	Rep. Holvey
	115	Pat Rebelia
	129	Rep. Holvey
	154	Aron Carleson
	192	Rep. Holvey
	210	Rep. Girod
	247	Chair Witt
49B	261	Pat Rebellia
	272	Chair Witt
	279	Randy Tucker, Legislative Affairs Manager Metro Council <b>(EXHIBIT E)</b>
	372	Vice-Chair Riley
	385	Randy Tucker
	393	Rep. Girod
	413	Randy Tucker
50B	001	Rep. Girod
	012	Rep. Holvey
	023	Randy Tucker
	030	Rep. Holvey
	056	Randy Tucker
	062	Rep. Dallum
	063	Chair Witt
	069	Wade Yuney, Practicing Structural Engineer, Structural Engineers of Oregon
	162	Rep. Dallum
	175	Wade Yuney
	198	Rep. Dallum
	210	Vice-Chair Riley
	218	Wade Yuney
	210	Rep. Barnhart
	235	Chair Witt
	249	Wade Yuney
	269	Chair Witt
	276	Stuart Ramsing, Building Official for the City of Eugene
	210	(EXHIBIT F)

388	Vice-Chair Riley
397	Chair Witt
403	Shaun Miller, Associated Building Contractors of Oregon
029	Vice-Chair Riley
036	Chair Witt closes public hearing
047	Ellen Osoinach
051	Chair Witt adjourns meeting at 10:02 a.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2095, -1 amendments, Staff, 4 pp
- B. HB 2095, -2 amendments, Staff, 3 pp
- C. HB 2540, Testimony, Mark Long, 1 p
- D. HB 2540, Testimony, Kristine Phillips, 9 pp
- E. HB 2540, Testimony, Randy Tucker, 3 pp F. HB 2540, Testimony, Stuart Ramsing, 2 pp